OP \$40.00 2903299

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM313476

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIA Digital Partners SBIC II, LP		08/06/2014	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NLAYER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	7900 Tysons One Place
Internal Address:	Suite 1450
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2903299	NLAYER COMMUNICATIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2004945-0020	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth A. Walker/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Webster _	_GTT - BIA Payoff_ Trademark Termination (2)#page1.tif
source=Webster _	GTT - BIA Payoff_ Trademark Termination (2)#page2.tif
source=Webster _	GTT - BIA Payoff_ Trademark Termination (2)#page3.tif

SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION

AUGUST 6, 2014

WHEREAS, NLAYER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), granted a security interest to BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II, LP (the "<u>Secured Party</u>") in those certain trademarks set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Marks</u>"), pursuant to, among other agreements, that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2013 (such security interest referred to herein as the "<u>Security Interest</u>");

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 5109 beginning on Frame 0966; and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest of the Secured Party in the Marks has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party releases its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all interest the Secured Party has, if any, in the Marks and declares as null and void all liens, security interests, and other claims, including any claim of ownership, of the Secured Party with respect to the Marks arising from the Security Interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

6236164

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Security Interest Termination to be executed as of the date set forth above.

BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II, LP

Name: Lloyd Sams

Title: Managing Principal

Signature Page to Trademark Termination

EXHIBIT A

Marks

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
NLAYER COMMUNICATIONS	2903299	11/16/2004

RECORDED: 08/08/2014